such reimbursement will not cause the New Fund to exceed the lesser of:  (1) the expense limitation in place at the time of the waiver and/or expense
payment; or (2) the expense limitation in place at the time of the recoupment.

(3)  Please note that Total Annual Fund Operating Expenses in the table above do not correlate to the Ratio of Expenses to Average Net Assets found
within the “Financial Highlights” section of the Existing Fund’s Prospectus dated July 29, 2020, which does not include Acquired Fund Fees and
Expenses.

Example:  This Example is intended to help you compare the cost of investing in the Fund with the cost of
investing in other mutual funds.  The Example assumes that you invest $10,000 in the Fund for the time
periods indicated and then redeem all of your shares at the end of those periods.  The Example also assumes
that your investment has a 5% return each year and that the Fund’s operating expenses remain the same,

34

and the contractual agreement to limit expenses remains in effect for only one year.  Although your actual
costs may be higher or lower, based upon these assumptions your costs would be:

Year Existing
Institutional Class

Pro Forma New Fund
Institutional Class

Existing Fund
Class Z

Pro Forma New Fund
Class Z

1 $204 $204 $204 $204
3 $703 $630 $703 $630
5 $1,229 $1,083 $1,229 $1,083

10 $2,669 $2,338 $2,669 $2,338

Portfolio Turnover.  Each Fund pays transaction costs, such as commissions, when it buys and sells
securities (or “turns over” its portfolio).  A higher portfolio turnover rate may indicate higher transaction
costs and may result in higher taxes when Fund shares are held in a taxable account.  These costs, which
are not reflected in annual fund operating expenses or in the Example, affect a Fund’s performance.  During
the most recent fiscal year, the Existing Fund’s portfolio turnover rate was 0% of the average value of its
portfolio, excluding short-term investments, option transactions, derivative instruments, short sales and

[…]

Payments to Broker-Dealers and Other Financial Intermediaries.  If you purchase Navigator Fund
shares through a broker-dealer or other financial intermediary (such as a bank), the Fund and its related
companies may pay the intermediary for the sale of Fund shares and related services.  These payments may
create conflicts of interest by influencing the broker-dealer or other intermediary and your salesperson to
recommend the Fund over another investment.  Ask your advisor or visit your financial intermediary’s
website for more information.

Existing and Pro Forma Capitalization of the Funds

The following tables set forth the audited capitalization of the Existing Funds as of March 31, 2020
and of the New Funds as if the Reorganization took place on March 31, 2020.  The capitalization of the
New Funds will likely be different at the time that the Reorganization is consummated.

USA
MUTUALS

VITIUM
GLOBAL

FUND

Existing Fund
Institutional

Class

Pro Forma
New Fund

Institutional
Class

Existing Fund
Investor Class

Pro Forma
New Fund

Investor Class

Existing Fund
Class A

Pro Forma
New Fund
Class A

Existing Fund
Class C

Pro Forma
New Fund
Class C

Total Net
Assets

$6,456,502 $6,456,502 $80,791,111 $80,791,111 $6,955,321 $6,955,321 $7,587,524 $7,587,524

Shares
Outstanding 284,835 284,835 3,617,258 3,617,258 313,353 313,353 349,724 349,724

Net Asset
Value per

Share
$22.67 $22.67 $22.33 $22.33 $22.20 $22.20 $21.70 $21.70

USA MUTUALS

NAVIGATOR
FUND

Existing Fund
Institutional Class

Pro Forma New
Fund Institutional

Class

Existing Fund
Class Z

Pro Forma New
Fund Class Z

Total Net Assets
$117,116,678 $117,116,678 N/A N/A

Shares
Outstanding 6,159,027 6,159,027 N/A N/A

Net Asset Value
per Share $19.02 $19.02 N/A N/A

Management of The Funds

Investment Adviser.  USA Mutuals Advisors, Inc. (the “Adviser” or “Advisor”), a Texas corporation
located at 700 North Pearl Street, Suite 900, Dallas, TX 75201, serves as the investment adviser to each
Existing Fund under an investment advisory agreement with USA MUTUALS on behalf of each Existing
Fund.  The Adviser will serve as adviser to each New Fund.  The USA Mutuals Vitium Global Fund
commenced investment operations on August 30, 2002; the USA Mutuals Navigator Fund commenced
investment operations on October 13, 2017.

Each Existing Fund pays the Adviser fees for its services.  The fees are computed daily and paid monthly,